RESOLUTION 23-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, TEXAS, DESIGNATING THE MOUNT VERNON NEWS THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, TEXAS.

WHEREAS, Section 2051.044 of the Texas Government Code provides that the City Council shall select a newspapers to publish notices; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mount Vernon desires to officially designate the official public newspaper of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Mount Vernon hereby designates *The Mount Vernon News*, a public newspaper of the City of Mount Vernon, Texas, as the official newspaper of said City.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, TEXAS, ON THIS THE 11TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023.

	BRAD HYMAN - MAYOR
TEST:	
KATHY LOVIER - CITY SECRETARY	